ADOPTED - JUNE 28, 2022
AGENDA ITEM NO. 37

Introduced by the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FY 2022 MICHIGAN MENTAL HEALTH COURT PROGRAM GRANT 

RESOLUTION #22 – 332

WHEREAS, Resolution 21-502 approved the acceptance of grant funds up to an amount of $245,295.00 from the State Court Administrative Office (SCAO) for continuation of the Michigan Mental Health Court Operational Grant for the fiscal year of October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2022, the SCAO has proposed an amendment to the agreement increasing the award amount by $25,000.00, which would increase the total grant award amount to $270,295.00 with the increased amount to be used for other program expenses; and 

WHEREAS, the goals of the Michigan Mental Health Court Operational Grant are to enhance community safety by responding to individuals who have committed non-violent felonies with supportive treatment and intensive supervision, to minimize recidivism, and to assist participants in achieving a positive legal outcome and maintaining a healthy lifestyle; and 

WHEREAS, continuing the Mental Health Court Grant will assist the 30th Circuit Court in achieving the stated goals and objectives of providing services and assistance to participants, and to minimize recidivism.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves amending the SCAO Michigan Mental Health Court Operational Grant for the grant period of October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022 from $245,295.00 to $270,295.00, an increase of $25,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary adjustments to the 2021- 2022 budget consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any necessary contracts/subcontracts consistent with this resolution subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney.  

